

Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2023

Contents

Part 1	Preliminary	
	1 Short title	
	2 Subordinate local law amended 1	
Part 2		
Part 2	Amendments to subordinate local law1	
Part 2	Amendments to subordinate local law	
Part 2		

Part 1 Preliminary

1 Short title

This subordinate local law may be cited as Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2023.

2 Subordinate local law amended

This subordinate local law amends Subordinate Local Law No. 4 (Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads) 2011.

Part 2 Amendments to subordinate local law

3 Amendment of sch2 (Restricted activities for local government controlled areas or roads)

Schedule 2, after item 2(b)—
insert—

Column 1 Local government controlled area or road	Column 2 Restricted activity	Column 3 Extent of restriction
	(c) Installing a gate or a grid, or a gate and a grid, across a road.	(c) Permitted only if authorised under the conditions of an approval for a prescribed activity.
	(d) Being a responsible person for a gate or a grid, or a gate and a grid, installed across a road.	(d) Permitted only if authorised under the conditions of an approval for a prescribed activity.

4 Amendment of sch7 (Dictionary)

Schedule 7—

insert—

'grid means a structure designed to—

- (a) permit the movement of pedestrian or vehicular traffic along a road; but
- (b) prevent the passage of livestock.

responsible person, for a gate or grid installed across a road, means—

- (a) the person who installed the gate or grid, or the gate and the grid; and
- (b) the person for whose use or benefit the gate or grid, or the gate and the grid, were installed; and
- (c) the person who has the benefit of the gate or grid, or the gate and the grid installed across the road.'.

This and the preceding 2 pages bearing my initials is a certified copy of Local Government Controlled Areas, Facilities and Roads (Amendment) Subordinate Local Law (No. 1) 2023 made in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2009 by Gladstone Regional Council by resolution dated the day of 2023.

Chief Executive Officer	

2074930v1